ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE MAP

WHEREAS, the City of Dickinson has adopted its Comprehensive Plan and Transportation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan and Transportation Plan contains a Future Land Use Map, along with procedures to amend the Future Land Use Map; and

WHEREAS, the City has received an application to amend the Future Land Use Map; and

WHEREAS, in amending the Future Land Use Map, the Board of City Commissioners has taken into consideration the following:

- Impact to the Future Land Use Map;
- Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan policies and all other City plans;
- Availability of city infrastructure to serve the property in which the Future Land Use Map amendment is requested;
- Location of the property in relation to planned thoroughfares and the availability and cost to the City to provide infrastructure;
- Compatibility of the requested future land use designation in relation to abutting or adjacent future land use designations;
- Extent to which the requested future land use designation establishes or reinforces an urban sprawl pattern of development as opposed to an orderly, compact form of development;
- Whether the first two phases of the Capital Improvement Program include programmed improvements in the area where the Future Land Use Map amendment is proposed; and
- Short-term and long-term fiscal impacts to the City of approving the Future Land Use Map amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Dickinson, North Dakota, as follows:

Section 1: An amendment to the Future Land Use Map of the City of Dickinson is hereby approved as follows

1. To reclassify the following legally-described property from a future land use designation of Industrial to Residential:

A portion of land located in the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 16, Township 140 North, Range 96 West of the 5th Principal Meridian, Stark County, North Dakota, Recorded as Document Number 3115728, now platted as North Energy Residential Subdivision, as shown on this Plat described as follows:

The East Half of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter (E1/2E1/2SW1/4) of said Section 16. Said Tract contains 39.77 acres, more or less.

<u>Section 2:</u> <u>Repeal of Ordinances in Conflict.</u> All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3:</u> <u>Severability.</u> In the event any section of this Ordinance is held invalid by court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall extend only to the section affected, and other sections of this Chapter shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 4: <u>Effective Date:</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after final passage.

Scott Decker, President Board of City Commissioners

ATTEST

Dustin Dassinger
Dickinson City Administrator

First Reading: Second Reading: Final Passage: